Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	ne Formerly		Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance Inc	FORMERLY Foothill Capital Corporation (succesor by name change) and Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. (successor by merger)	12/02/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Caron International, Inc.	
Street Address:	1481 West Second Street	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27889	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1102799	CARON	
Registration Number:	1140835	CARON	
Registration Number:	1732105	PERFECT MATCH	
Registration Number:	1591524	SIMPLY SOFT	
Registration Number:	2313661	SIMPLY SOFT	
Registration Number:	2591093	ULTIMATE SWEATER MACHINE	
Registration Number:	0993116	WONDER ART	
Registration Number:	1344714	HEIRLOOMS	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)819-4763 Phone: (716) 856-4000

Email: ksuzan@hodgsonruss.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004672 FRAME: 0040

1102799

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kenneth D. Suzan

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 037110.00030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth D. Suzan

Hodgson Russ LLP

Signature: /Kenneth D. Suzan/

Date: 12/05/2011

Total Attachments: 5

Address Line 1:

source=Discharge of Security Interests#page1.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interests#page2.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interests#page3.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interests#page4.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interests#page5.tif

December 2, 2011

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Dear Sirs:

#### Re: Discharge of Security Interests

Each of the undersigned, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., a national banking association having an address at c/o Wells Fargo Capital Finance, 171 17<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Atlanta, Georgia 30363 (successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation) and Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc., a California corporation having an address at c/o Wells Fargo Capital Finance, 171 17<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Atlanta, Georgia 30363 (successor by name change from Foothill Capital Corporation and successor by merger to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.), on behalf of itself and its predecessors in interest (collectively, the "Secured Party"), hereby terminates, releases and discharges the security interests granted by Caron International, Inc. or any of its predecessors in interest (collectively, the "Corporation") in favor of the Secured Party covering the trademark and copyright registrations held by the Corporation, as set out below:

No.	Trademark 2	Status	Owner	Security Interests Being Terminated
1.	CARON	Renewed Ser #: 73154248	Caron International, Inc. (as successor to Needlecraft Corporation of America, Inc.)	Security interest placed on file August 21, 1985 in favor of Congress Financial Corporation
		FD.: 197 <b>8</b> /01/05	(Delaware - Corporation)	1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036
		Reg #: 1102799 RD.: 1978/09/19	1481 West 2nd Street Washington, NC 27889	[Reel 0503/Frame 0375] Security interest placed on file
		Renewal: 2018/09/19		January 29, 2001 in favor of Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
				2450 Colorado Avenue Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025 [Reel 2230/Frame 0120]
2.	CARON	Renewed Ser #: 73212666	Caron International, Inc. (as successor to Needlecraft Corporation of America, Inc.)	Security interest placed on file August 21, 1985 in favor of Congress Financial Corporation
		FD.: 1979/04/23 Reg #: 1140835	(Delaware - Corporation) P.O. Box 222, Avenue E	1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 [Reel 0503/Frame 0375]
		RD.: 1980/10/28	Washington, NC 27889	Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of
		Renewal: 2020/10/28		Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
				2450 Colorado Avenue Suite 3000 West

No.	Trademark	Status -	Owner	Security Interests Being Terminated
				Los Angeles, CA 90025 Reel 2230/Frame 0120
	PERFECT MATCH	Renewed	Caron International, Inc.	Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of
}		Ser #: 74130183	•	Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
		FD.: 1991/01/14	1481 West Second Street Washington, NC 27889	2450 Colorado Avenue Suite 3000 West
		Reg #: 1732105		Los Angeles, CA 90025 [Reel 2230/Frame 0120]
		RD.: 1992/11/10 Renewal: 2012/11/10	·	[[1001225011441000120]
4.	SIMPLY SOFT	Renewed	Caron International, Inc.	Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of
		Ser #: 73788374	(Delaware - Corporation)	Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
		FD.: 1989/03/22	P.O. Box 222 Washington, NC 27889	2450 Colorado Avenue
		Reg #: 1591524		Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025
		RD.: 1990/04/10		[Reel 2230/Frame 0120]
-		Renewal: 2010/04/10		·
5.	SIMPLY SOFT	Renewed	Caron International, Inc.	Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of
		Ser #: 75557407	(Delaware - Corporation)	Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
		FD.: 1998/09/21	1481 West Second Street Washington, NC 27889	2450 Colorado Avenue
		Reg #: 2313661		Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025
i i		RD.: 2000/02/01		[Reel 2230/Frame 0120]
		Renewal: 2020/02/01		
6.	ULTIMATE SWEATER MACHINE	Registered	Caron International, Inc.	Security interest placed on file September 16, 2005 in favor of
		Ser #: 76208088	(North Carolina - Corporation)	Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., F/K/A Foothill Capital
		FD.: 2001/02/12	1481 West 2nd Street Washington, NC 27889	Corporation as administrative agent
		Reg #: 2591093		2450 Colorado Avenue
		RD.: 2002/07/09		Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025
		Renewal: 2012/07/09		[Reel 3199/Frame 0276]

No.	Trademark	Status 15	Owner .	Security Interests Being Terminated
7.	WONDER ART	Renewed Ser #: 72434110 FD.: 1972/08/29 Reg #: 993116 RD.: 1974/09/10 Renewal: 2004/09/10	Caron International, Inc. (as successor to Needlecraft Holdings, Inc.)  (Delaware - Corporation)  1481 West Second Street Washington, NC 27889	Security interest placed on file August 13, 1981 in favor of Congress Financial Corporation  1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 [Reel 0397/Frame 0746]  Security interest placed on file August 21, 1985 in favor of Congress Financial Corporation  1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 [Reel 0503/Frame 0375]  Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation  2450 Colorado Avenue Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025
8.	HEIRLOOMS	Registered Ser #: 73506034	Caron International, Inc. (Delaware - Corporation)	[Reel 2230/Frame 0120]  Security interest placed on file January 29, 2001 in favor of Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation
		FD.: 1984/10/29 Reg #: 1344714 RD.: 1985/06/25	150 Avenue E Rochelle, IL 61068	2450 Colorado Avenue Suite 3000 West Los Angeles, CA 90025 [Reel 2230/Frame 0120]
		Renewal: 1995/06/25		

Copyright Title	Status	Owner	Security Interests Being Terminated
Plastic canvas berries and bells	Type of Work: recorded document		Security interest placed on file in favor of Foothill Capital Corporation
	Reg #: TX 2-804-248 (1990)		Document # V3465D832
	Date of Publication: 1990/03/23		Recorded: 2001-02-27

An executed copy of this letter transmitted via facsimile or email in "PDF" format will be treated as an original for all purposes.

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

Yours very truly,

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation)

By: Coschiett

Name: Arthur R. Cordwellight.

Title: Vice Prograde +

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC. (successor by name change from Foothill Capital Corporation and successor by merger to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.)

By: Arthur R. Cordwell Jg.

Title: Vice bresident

TRADEMARK REEL: 004672 FRAME: 0046

**RECORDED: 12/05/2011**